



Important Safety and Product Information	2	Dôležité informácie o bezpečnosti a produkte	8
Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i produktu		Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии	9
Důležité bezpečnostní informace a informace o produktu	4	Važne informacije o proizvodu i sigurnosti	11
Fontos biztonsági és terméktudnivalók	5	Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια και το προϊόν	12
Pomembne informacije o varnosti in izdelku	6	Önemli Güvenlik ve Ürün Bilgileri	13
	7	Informații importante privind siguranța și produsul	14

Important Safety and Product Information

⚠ WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or medical event resulting in death or serious injury.

Battery Warnings

A lithium-ion battery is used in this device.

If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

- Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture or damage the device or batteries.
- Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery.
- Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion, or other hazard.

Health Warnings

- If you have a pacemaker or other internal electronic device, consult your physician before using a heart rate monitor.
- The Garmin® optical wrist heart rate monitor and pulse oximeter sensor emit green, red, and infrared light and flash occasionally. Consult your physician if you have epilepsy or are sensitive to bright or flashing lights.
- Always consult your physician before beginning or modifying any exercise program.
- The Garmin device, accessories, heart rate monitor, pulse oximeter sensor, and related data are intended to be used only for recreational purposes and not for medical purposes, and are not intended to diagnose, monitor, treat, cure, or prevent any disease or condition.
- The heart rate and blood oxygen saturation readings are for reference only, and no responsibility is accepted for the consequences of any erroneous readings.
- While the Garmin optical wrist heart rate monitor technology typically provides an accurate estimate of a user's heart rate, there are inherent limitations with the technology that may cause some of the heart rate readings to be inaccurate under certain circumstances, including the user's physical characteristics, fit of the device, and type and intensity of activity.
- While the Garmin pulse oximeter sensor technology typically provides an accurate estimate of a user's blood oxygen saturation, there are inherent limitations with the technology that may cause some of the oxygen saturation readings to be inaccurate under certain circumstances, including the user's physical characteristics, fit of the device, position of the device, and movement.
- Garmin activity trackers rely on sensors that track your movement and other metrics. The data and information provided by these devices is intended to be a close estimation of your activity and metrics tracked, but may not be completely accurate, including step, sleep, distance, heart rate, oxygen saturation, and calorie data.

Device Warnings

- Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature location, such as in the sun in an unattended vehicle. To prevent the possibility of damage, remove the device from the vehicle or store it out of direct sunlight, such as in the glove box.
- Do not operate the device outside of the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.
- When storing the device for an extended time period, store within the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.
- Do not use a power cable, data cable and/or power adapter that is not approved or supplied by Garmin.

Bicycle Warnings

- The device allows you to send your location to an emergency contact. This is a supplemental feature and should not be relied upon as a primary method to obtain emergency assistance. The Garmin Connect™ Mobile app does not contact emergency services on your behalf.
- Always use your best judgement, and operate the bicycle in a safe manner.
- Make sure your bicycle and hardware are properly maintained and that all parts are correctly installed.

Navigation Warnings

- If your Garmin device uses or accepts map data, follow these guidelines to ensure safe navigating.
- Always carefully compare information displayed on the device to all available navigation sources, including information from visual sightings, local roadway rules and restrictions, and maps. For safety, always resolve any discrepancies or questions before continuing navigation, and defer to posted signs and conditions.
- Use this device only as a navigational aid. Do not attempt to use the device for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location, or topography.

Off-Road Navigation Warnings

- If your Garmin device is able to suggest off-road routes for various outdoor activities, such as biking, hiking, and all-terrain vehicles, follow these guidelines to ensure safe off-road navigation.
- Always use your best judgment and exercise common sense when making off-road navigational decisions. The Garmin device is designed to provide route suggestions only. It is not a replacement for attentiveness and proper preparation for outdoor activities. Do not follow the route suggestions if they suggest an illegal course or would put you in an unsafe situation.
- Always carefully compare information displayed on the device to all available navigation sources, including trail signs, trail conditions, weather conditions, and other factors that may affect safety while navigating. For safety, always resolve any discrepancies before continuing navigation, and defer to posted signs and conditions.
- Always be mindful of the effects of the environment and the inherent risks of the activity before embarking on off-road activities, especially the impact that weather and weather-related trail conditions can have on the safety of your activity. Ensure that you have the proper gear and supplies for your activity before navigating along unfamiliar paths and trails.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notice could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.

Battery Notice

Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations.

GPS Notice

The navigation device may experience degraded performance if you use it in proximity to any device that uses a terrestrial broadband network operating close to the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS signals.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure

This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses an internal antenna to send and receive low levels of radio frequency (RF) energy for data communications. The device emits RF energy below the published limits when operating in its maximum output power mode and when used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with RF exposure compliance requirements, the device should be used as described in the manual. The device should not be used in other configurations. This device must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other transmitter or antenna.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection

against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Software License Agreement

BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.

Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Garmin") grant you a limited license to use the software embedded in this device (the "Software") in binary executable form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.

You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is protected under the United States of America copyright laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge that the structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source code is not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export the Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the United States of America or the export control laws of any other applicable country.

Map Data Information

Garmin uses a combination of governmental and private data sources. Virtually all data sources contain some inaccurate or incomplete data. In some countries, complete and accurate map information is either not available or is prohibitively expensive.

Limited Warranty

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.

Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi) damage to a product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty claims against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country. Garmin products are intended to be used only as an aid and must not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography. For navigation products, Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the map data.

This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS signals.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND GARMIN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

If during the warranty period you submit a claim for warranty service in accordance with this Limited Warranty, then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair the device using new parts or previously used parts that satisfy Garmin's quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device or a refurbished device that meets Garmin's quality standards, or (iii) exchange the device for a full refund of your purchase price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY. Repaired or replaced devices have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1 year warranty, whichever is longer.

Before seeking warranty service, please access and review the online help resources available on support.garmin.com. If your device is still not functioning properly after making use of these resources, contact a Garmin Authorized service facility in the original country of purchase or follow the instructions on support.garmin.com to obtain warranty service. If you are in the United States, you can also call 1-800-800-1020.

If you seek warranty service outside of the original country of purchase, Garmin cannot guarantee that the parts and products needed to repair or replace your product will be available due to differences in product offerings and applicable standards, laws and regulations. In that case, Garmin may, in its sole discretion and subject to applicable laws, repair or replace your product with comparable Garmin products and parts, or require you to ship your product to a Garmin Authorized service facility in the country of original purchase or to a Garmin Authorized service facility in another country that can service your product, in which case you will be responsible for complying with all applicable import and export laws and regulations and for paying all custom duties, V.A.T., shipping fees and other associated taxes and charges. In some cases, Garmin and its dealers may be unable to service your product in a country outside of the original country of purchase or return a repaired or replaced product to you in that country due to applicable standards, laws or regulations in that country.

Online Auction Purchases: Online auction confirmations are not accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any package purchased through an online auction.

International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international distributors for devices purchased outside the United States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution.

Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or

replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i produktu

⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do wypadków lub zdarzeń medycznych skutkujących śmiercią lub poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące baterii

- Urządzenie jest zasilane baterią litowo-jonową.
- Nieprzestrzeganie poniższych zaleceń może doprowadzić do skrócenia czasu sprawnego działania baterii, a nawet grozić uszkodzeniem urządzenia, pożarem, oparzeniem substancjami chemicznymi, wyciekami elektrolitu i/lub zranieniem.
- Nie wolno rozbierać urządzenia ani baterii na części, modyfikować, odnawiać, przedziurawiać ani w jakikolwiek inny sposób naruszać integralności ich obudowy.
- Podjęcie próby jakiegokolwiek remontu urządzenia jest zabronione.
- Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed ogniem, wybuchami i innymi zagrożeniami.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące zdrowia

- W przypadku rozrusznika serca lub innego wewnętrznego urządzenia elektronicznego przed użyciem czujnika tętna należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.
- Urządzenie z technologią optycznego pomiaru tętna na nadgarstku Garmin i pulsoksymetr emitują światło zielone, czerwone i podczerwone, migając co pewien czas. Skonsultuj się z lekarzem, jeśli cierpisz na epilepsję lub masz zwiększoną wrażliwość na jasne lub migające światło.
- Przed rozpoczęciem lub wprowadzeniem zmian w programie ćwiczeń należy zawsze skonsultować się z lekarzem.
- Urządzenie Garmin, akcesoria, czujnik tętna, pulsoksymetr oraz powiązane dane mogą być wykorzystywane wyłącznie w celach rekreacyjnych, a nie w celach medycznych. Nie należy ich wykorzystywać do diagnozowania, łagodzenia objawów ani leczenia jakichkolwiek chorób lub problemów zdrowotnych, ani do zapobiegania im.
- Odczyty tętna oraz saturacji krwi tlenem służą wyłącznie do celów informacyjnych i mogą być błędne, za co nie ponosimy żadnej odpowiedzialności.
- Chociaż technologia optycznego pomiaru tętna na nadgarstku Garmin zwykle dokładniej mierzy tętno, nie jest pozbawiona pewnych ograniczeń, które mogą powodować niedokładność pomiaru ze względu na m.in. cechy fizyczne użytkownika, dopasowanie urządzenia oraz typ i intensywność aktywności.
- Chociaż technologia zastosowana w pulsoksymetrze Garmin zwykle dokładniej mierzy poziom tlenu we krwi, nie jest pozbawiona pewnych ograniczeń, które mogą powodować niedokładność pomiaru ze względu na m.in. cechy fizyczne użytkownika, dopasowanie urządzenia, jego umiejscowienie oraz ruch wykonywany przez użytkownika.
- Monitory aktywności Garmin wykorzystują czujniki, które śledzą ruch oraz wykonują inne pomiary. Zebrane przez nie dane odzwierciedlają aktywność i rejestrowane parametry jedynie w przybliżeniu — informacje o wykonanych krokach, śnie, pokonanej odległości, tętnie, saturacji krwi i kaloriach mogą nie być w pełni dokładne.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące urządzeń

- Urządzenia nie należy pozostawiać w pobliżu źródeł ciepła ani w miejscach narażonych na działanie wysokiej temperatury, np. w samochodzie zaparkowanym na słońcu. Aby uniknąć ryzyka uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy je wyjąć z samochodu albo ukryć w miejscu nienarażonym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, np. w schowku w desce rozdzielczej.
- Urządzenia nie wolno używać w temperaturach wykraczających poza zakres podany w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania produktu.
- Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy je przechowywać w temperaturze określonej w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania produktu.
- Nie używać przewodu zasilającego, przewodu do przesyłu danych ani zasilacza, który nie został zatwierdzony do użytku lub dostarczony przez firmę Garmin.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące rowerów

- Urządzenie umożliwi przesłanie Twojej lokalizacji do kontaktu alarmowego. Jest to funkcja dodatkowa i nie jest głównym sposobem na uzyskanie pomocy ratunkowej. Aplikacja Garmin Connect Mobile nie kontaktuje się ze służbami ratowniczymi w Twoim imieniu.
- Należy zawsze samemu oceniać sytuację i bezpiecznie kierować rowerem.
- Upewnij się, że rower i urządzenie są w dobrym stanie i wszystkie części zostały prawidłowo zamontowane.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące korzystania z funkcji nawigacji

- W przypadku urządzeń firmy Garmin, które zawierają mapy lub mogą ich używać, stosowanie się do ich wskazówek zapewni bezpieczną nawigację.
- Zawsze należy dokładnie porównywać informacje widoczne na wyświetlaczu ze wszystkimi dostępnymi źródłami nawigacji, w tym z oznaczeniami, lokalnymi przepisami i ograniczeniami obowiązującymi na szlaku wodnym oraz mapami. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa przed kontynuowaniem jazdy z użyciem urządzenia należy wyjaśnić wszelkie rozbieżności, rozstrzygnąć wszelkie wątpliwości oraz stosować się do znaków drogowych, dostosowując sposób poruszania się do panujących warunków.
- Urządzenie należy traktować tylko jako pomoc nawigacyjną. Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia do celów wymagających dokładnych pomiarów kierunku, odległości, lokalizacji lub celów topograficznych.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące nawigacji po bezdrożach

- W przypadku urządzeń firmy Garmin z funkcją wyznaczania tras po bezdrożach dla takich aktywności na świeżym powietrzu, jak jazda rowerem, piesze wędrowki czy jazda terenowa, stosowanie się do ich wskazówek zapewni bezpieczną nawigację po bezdrożach.
- Podjęcie decyzji dotyczące jazdy po bezdrożach z zastosowaniem urządzeń nawigacyjnych, należy zawsze samemu oceniać sytuację i kierować się rozsądkiem. Jedynym zadaniem urządzenia Garmin jest przekazywanie wskazówek dotyczących trasy przejazdu. Nie zwalnia to jednak z obowiązku zachowania pełnej koncentracji i właściwego przygotowania do aktywnej turystyki w terenie. Ze wskazówek dotyczących trasy przejazdu nie należy korzystać, jeśli sugerują trasę niezgodną z obowiązującymi przepisami lub gdy zastosowanie się do nich może zagrozić bezpieczeństwu użytkownika.
- Należy dokładnie porównywać informacje pokazywane na wyświetlaczu ze wszystkimi innymi dostępnymi źródłami informacji, łącznie z oznakowaniem szlaku, warunkami panującymi na szlaku i warunkami pogodowymi, a także wziąć pod uwagę wszystkie czynniki, które mogłyby wpłynąć na bezpieczeństwo w trakcie podróży. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa przed kontynuowaniem jazdy z użyciem urządzenia nawigacyjnego należy rozstrzygnąć wszelkie wątpliwości oraz stosować się do znaków i warunków na drodze.
- Przed wyruszeniem w trasę po bezdrożach należy rozważyć aspekty środowiskowe oraz związane z tym zagrożenia, a zwłaszcza wpływ jaki mogą mieć na nasze bezpieczeństwo warunki pogodowe na szlaku. Przed wyruszeniem w trasę po nieznanych ścieżkach i szlakach, należy upewnić się, że posiadany sprzęt i zaopatrzenie są adekwatne do podejmowanej wyprawy.

NOTYFIKACJA

Zignorowanie poniższego ostrzeżenia może prowadzić do uszkodzenia mienia lub obrażeń ciała, a także może negatywnie wpłynąć na działanie urządzenia.

Uwaga dotycząca baterii

Zużyte urządzenie/baterię nienadającą się do dalszego użytku należy przekazać do punktu utylizacji i powtórnego przetwarzania odpadów zgodnie z prawem i przepisami obowiązującymi na danym obszarze.

Uwaga dotycząca systemu GPS

Może dojść do pogorszenia wydajności pracy urządzenia nawigacyjnego, jeśli w jego pobliżu znajdują się jakiegokolwiek urządzenia korzystające z naziemnej sieci szerokopasmowej o częstotliwościach zbliżonych do częstotliwości systemu GNSS (globalnego systemu nawigacji satelitarnej), jak na przykład usługi GPS. Korzystanie z takich urządzeń może niekorzystnie wpływać na odbiór sygnałów GNSS.

Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu

Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy Garmin oraz dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS i REACH, a także innych programów można znaleźć na stronie www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Deklaracja zgodności

Firma Garmin niniejszym oświadcza, że produkt ten spełnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności z przepisami unijnymi można znaleźć na stronie: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Dane kartograficzne

Firma Garmin wykorzystujemy różne rządowe i prywatne źródła danych. Praktycznie wszystkie źródła danych zawierają pewne niedokładne lub niepełne informacje. W niektórych krajach pełne i dokładne dane kartograficzne nie są dostępne lub ich cena jest zbyt wysoka.

Ograniczona gwarancja

Niniejsza gwarancja Garmin jest gwarancją producenta, która przenosi na konsumenta prawa niezależne od praw wynikających z praw ochrony konsumenta (reklamacja), przy czym niniejszy dokument tych ostatnich nie ogranicza ani nie wyklucza. Niniejsza gwarancja pozostaje w mocy przez okres dwóch (2) lat od daty zakupu produktu Garmin w Polsce.

Prawa ochrony konsumenta: W razie wykrycia wady produktu Garmin, konsument może skorzystać z praw wynikających z następujących przepisów:

- Ustawa z 23 kwietnia 1964 kodeks cywilny (tekst jednolity Dz.U. poz. 121 z późniejszymi zmianami)
- Konsumentowi przysługuje prawo wyboru wnoszenia roszczeń z tytułu Ograniczonej Gwarancji Garmin lub praw ochrony konsumenta.

Zakres Gwarancji:

Niniejsza gwarancja stanowi, że zakupiony produkt Garmin będzie wolny od wszelkich wad produkcyjnych i materiałowych przez okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu. W tym okresie Garmin może wedle własnego uznania naprawić lub wymienić wszelkie komponenty, które zepsują się w warunkach normalnego użytkowania. Rzeczony naprawę lub wymiana zostaną dokonane bez obciążenia klienta kosztami części, robocizny i transportu. Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma zastosowania do: (i) uszkodzeń kosmetycznych, np. zadrapań, ubytków i wgnieceń; (ii) elementów eksploatacyjnych, np. baterii, o ile uszkodzenie produktu nie wynika z wady materiałowej lub produkcyjnej; (iii) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wypadkami, nadużyciem, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, powodzią, pożarem lub innymi zdarzeniami siły wyższej lub czynnikami zewnętrznymi; (iv) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wykonaniem usług przez osoby niebędące autoryzowanymi usługodawcami Garmin; (v) uszkodzeń produktu, który został poddany modyfikacjom lub przeróbkom bez pisemnej zgody Garmin; lub (vi) uszkodzeń produktu, który został podłączony do źródła zasilania i/lub przewodów do transmisji danych, które nie zostały dostarczone przez Garmin. Ponadto Garmin zastrzega sobie prawo do odmowy uznania gwarancji w odniesieniu do produktów lub usług uzyskanych i/lub wykorzystanych z naruszeniem polskiego prawa.

Nasze produkty nawigacyjne stanowią wyłącznie pomoc w planowaniu podróży i nie należy ich wykorzystywać do żadnych celów wymagających precyzyjnego pomiaru kierunku, odległości, położenia ani topografii. Garmin nie udziela żadnej gwarancji w zakresie dokładności ani kompletności danych związanych z wgranymi w niniejszym produkcie mapami. Aby skorzystać z obsługi gwarancyjnej należy skontaktować się z lokalnym autoryzowanym dealerm Garmin lub zadzwonić do Działu Wsparcia Technicznego Garmin w celu uzyskania wytłuczonych co do wysyłki oraz otrzymania numeru reklamacji - RMA.

W Polsce usługi Wsparcia Produktu zapewniamy Garmin Polska, Adgar Park West I, Al. Jerozolimskie 181, 02-222 Warszawa Polska telefon: 00 800 441 24 54, mail: poland.support@garmin.com Garmin może wedle własnej decyzji naprawić lub wymienić (na nowy lub nowo naprawiony produkt zastępczy) urządzenie lub oprogramowanie lub zaproponować klientowi zwrot pełnej ceny zakupu w ciągu 14 dni od daty otrzymania wadliwego urządzenia.

Jeżeli w ramach realizacji swoich zobowiązań Garmin dostarczy klientowi wolne od wad urządzenie, wymieni wadliwe urządzenie lub przeprowadzi znaczące naprawy urządzenia w ramach gwarancji, bieg okresu gwarancji rozpocznie się na nowo od momentu dostarczenia pozbawionego wad urządzenia lub zwrotu naprawionego urządzenia do końca oryginalnego okresu gwarancji.

W innych przypadkach okres gwarancji zostanie przedłużony o czas, w którym użytkowanie urządzenia było niemożliwe wskutek wady urządzenia objętej gwarancją.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności wobec osób trzecich i użytkowników komercyjnych: Garmin w żadnym przypadku nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne straty, które nie zostały spowodowane przez naruszenie niniejszej gwarancji przez Garmin, ani za żadne szkody uboczne, specjalne, pośrednie ani wynikowe, w tym za utratę danych, utratę zysków lub utratę sposobności, niezależnie od tego, czy wynikają one z użycia, niewłaściwego użytkowania lub niemożności użycia niniejszego produktu czy z wad produktu. Niniejsze ograniczenie nie ma zastosowania do (i) zgonu lub szkód cielesnych; (ii) oszustwa; (iii) świadomego wprowadzenia w błąd; lub (iv) innych rodzajów odpowiedzialności, których z mocy prawa nie można ograniczyć ani wykluczyć.

Garmin nie gwarantuje, nie oświadcza i nie zapewnia, że będzie w stanie naprawić lub wymienić każdy produkt Garmin na mocy niniejszej gwarancji bez ryzyka związanego z informacjami i/lub danymi przechowywanymi na urządzeniu Garmin i/lub ich utraty.

Prywatność: Wszelkie informacje dotyczące klienta otrzymane w procesie gwarancyjnym będą przechowywane przez Garmin zgodnie z Polityką Prywatności Garmin, z którą można się zapoznać pod adresem www.garmin.com/pl-PL/legal/privacy-statement

Istotne ograniczenia usług: Garmin może ograniczyć świadczenie usług do terytorium EOG i Szwajcarii. Usługi serwisowe w odniesieniu do produktów Garmin może świadczyć wyłącznie Garmin lub autoryzowane Centra Serwisowe Garmin

Zakupy na aukcjach internetowych: Produkty zakupione na aukcjach internetowych nie podlegają ochronie gwarancyjnej Garmin. Potwierdzenia zakupu w ramach aukcji internetowych nie będą przyjmowane do weryfikacji gwarancji. W większości przypadków w celu skorzystania z usług gwarancyjnych niezbędny jest dowód zakupu od pierwotnego sprzedawcy.

Ogólne: Jeżeli jakiegokolwiek zapis niniejszej gwarancji uznany zostanie za niezgodny z prawem lub niewykonalny, zostanie wyłączony z niniejszej gwarancji, co pozostaje bez wpływu dla zgodności z prawem i wykonalności pozostałych warunków gwarancji.

Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии

⚠ ОСТОРОЖНО

Пренебрежение следующими предупреждениями может привести к несчастному случаю или возникновению риска для здоровья и, как следствие, к получению серьезных травм или летальному исходу.

Предупреждения по использованию батареи

- В данном устройстве используется литий-ионный аккумулятор.
- Несоблюдение данных указаний может привести к сокращению срока службы элементов питания или стать потенциальной причиной повреждения устройства, возгорания, химического ожога, протекания электролита и/или травмирования.
- Не разбирайте, не модифицируйте, не модернизируйте, не протыкайте и не повреждайте устройство или элементы питания.
- Не извлекайте и не пытайтесь извлечь батарею, не предназначенную для самостоятельной замены пользователем.
- Не подвергайте устройство или батареи воздействию огня, взрывов и пр.

Предупреждения об опасности для здоровья

- Если у вас имеется кардиостимулятор или иное имплантированное электронное устройство, прежде чем использовать пульсомер, проконсультируйтесь с врачом.
- Оптический наручный пульсомер Garmin и датчик пульсоксиметра излучают зеленый, красный и инфракрасный свет и иногда мигают. Проконсультируйтесь со своим лечащим врачом, если вы больны эпилепсией или у вас повышенная чувствительность к яркому или мигающему свету.
- Перед выполнением или изменением программы тренировок проконсультируйтесь со своим лечащим врачом.
- Устройство Garmin, аксессуары, пульсомер, датчик пульсоксиметра и связанные с ними данные предназначены только для использования в рекреационных целях. Они не предназначены для использования в медицинских целях, для диагностики, наблюдения, лечения или профилактики каких-либо заболеваний.
- Точность данных пульсомера и показателей насыщения крови кислородом не гарантируется. Производитель не несет ответственности за последствия неверно считанных данных.
- Технология оптического наручного пульсомера Garmin, как правило, обеспечивает точную оценку частоты пульса пользователя, но этой технологии также свойственны определенные ограничения, из-за которых показания частоты пульса могут быть неточными при определенных условиях, включая физическое состояние пользователя, посылку устройства, тип и интенсивность занятия.
- Технология датчика пульсоксиметра Garmin, как правило, обеспечивает точную оценку насыщения кислородом крови пользователя, но этой технологии также свойственны определенные ограничения, из-за которых показания насыщения крови кислородом могут быть неточными при определенных условиях, включая физическое состояние пользователя, посылку, положение устройства и движение.
- Устройства Garmin для отслеживания активности построены на основе датчиков, фиксирующих перемещение пользователя и другие показатели. Данные и сведения, предоставляемые этими устройствами, могут достаточно точно отражать активность и отслеживаемые показатели, но быть не полностью точными в отношении, в том числе количества шагов, данных о сне, расстояния, частоты пульса, насыщения крови кислородом и калорий.

Предупреждения по эксплуатации устройства

- Не подвергайте устройство воздействию высоких температур, например, не оставляйте его в жаркой солнечной день в припаркованном автомобиле. Во избежание повреждений храните устройство вне зоны воздействия прямых солнечных лучей, например, в бардачке автомобиля.
- Не используйте устройство за пределами допустимого температурного диапазона, указанного в печатном руководстве из упаковки прибора.
- При длительном хранении соблюдайте допустимый температурный диапазон, указанный в печатном руководстве из упаковки прибора.
- Не используйте кабель питания, кабель передачи данных и/или адаптер питания, не одобренный или не поставляемый компанией Garmin.

Предупреждения по использованию велосипеда

- Устройство позволяет отправлять сведения о вашем местоположении контактам для связи в чрезвычайных ситуациях. Это вспомогательная функция, которую не следует использовать в качестве основного средства для получения экстренной помощи. Приложение Garmin Connect Mobile не обеспечивает оповещение экстренных служб от вашего лица.
- Всегда руководствуйтесь здравым смыслом и управляйте велосипедом аккуратно.
- Обеспечьте надлежащее обслуживание велосипеда и оборудования, а также правильность установки всех деталей.

Предупреждения относительно навигации

- Если ваше устройство Garmin использует и принимает картографические данные, соблюдайте следующие правила безопасности.
- Всегда внимательно сравнивайте информацию, отображаемую на устройстве, со сведениями всех доступных источников навигационных данных, включая информацию, получаемую в ходе непосредственного осмотра акватории и из морских карт. Для обеспечения безопасности следует прояснить все вопросы и расхождения прежде, чем продолжить движение по маршруту, а также соблюдать требования всех ограничивающих дорожных знаков и следить за дорожными условиями.
- Используйте данное устройство только в качестве вспомогательного средства для навигации. Не используйте его для выполнения задач, требующих точных измерений направления, расстояния, местоположения или иных топографических данных.

Предупреждения относительно внедорожных маршрутов

- Если ваше устройство Garmin может предлагать внедорожные маршруты для пешеходов, поездок на велосипедах и внедорожном транспорте, соблюдайте следующие правила безопасности навигации по внедорожным маршрутам.
- Во время движения по внедорожным маршрутам соблюдайте осторожность и всегда руководствуйтесь здравым смыслом. Устройство Garmin предназначено только для прокладки возможных маршрутов. Оно не способно заменить ваше внимание и должную подготовку к поездке или походу. Не следуйте по маршрутам, предложенным устройством, если такие маршруты предполагают передвижение по запретным зонам или создание опасной ситуации.
- Во время движения по маршруту следует внимательно сравнивать информацию, отображаемую на экране устройства, с данными всех доступных источников навигационных данных, включая дорожные знаки, указатели, погодные условия и другие факторы, которые могут повлиять на безопасность во время путешествия. Для обеспечения безопасности следует прояснить все расхождения, прежде чем продолжать движение по маршруту; при движении следует соблюдать требования дорожных знаков и следить за дорожными условиями.
- Предприимчивую поездку или поход по внедорожному маршруту, следует помнить об условиях окружающей среды и связанных рисках, в особенности это касается погоды и влияния погодных условий на состояние тропы/дорожки и, соответственно, вашу безопасность. Перед тем как отправиться в путешествие по незнакомым маршрутам и тропам, убедитесь в наличии соответствующей экипировки и снаряжения.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ

Пренебрежение следующим предупреждением может привести к получению травм или повреждению имущества, либо оказать негативное влияние на функционирование устройства.

Замечание по использованию элемента питания

По вопросам утилизации устройства и элементов питания в соответствии с применимыми законами и нормативными требованиями обратитесь в местную службу по переработке отходов.

Замечание об использовании GPS

Использование навигационного устройства в непосредственной близости от оборудования наземной широкополосной сети, работающей в диапазоне частот, близком к диапазону частот любой глобальной навигационной спутниковой системы (GNSS), такой как служба глобального позиционирования (GPS), может привести к ухудшению рабочих характеристик данного навигационного устройства. Использование таких устройств может создавать помехи для приема сигналов GNSS.

Программы утилизации продуктов

Информацию о программе утилизации продуктов Garmin и о соответствии требованиям директив WEEE, RoHS, REACH и др. см. на веб-сайте www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Заявление о соответствии

Компания Garmin заявляет, что данное устройство соответствует всем положениям директивы 2014/53/ЕС. Полный текст Декларации о соответствии требованиям ЕС доступен по следующему адресу в Интернете: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Картографические данные

Компания Garmin использует данные, получаемые как из правительственных, так и из частных источников. Практически все источники данных содержат в некоторой степени неточную или неполную информацию. В некоторых странах полная и точная картографическая информация недоступна или чрезмерно дорога.

Ограниченная гарантия

НАСТОЯЩАЯ ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА; КРОМЕ ТОГО, ВАМ МОГУТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯТЬСЯ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ СТРАНЫ (ИЛИ РЕГИОНА). КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN НЕ ИСКЛЮЧАЕТ, ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТ ИЛИ ПРИОСТАНАВЛИВАЕТ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА, КОТОРЫМИ ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ ОБЛАДАТЬ СОГЛАСНО ПРИМЕНИМОМУ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВУ ВАШЕЙ СТРАНЫ (ИЛИ РЕГИОНА), ДЛЯ ПОЛНОГО ПОНИМАНИЯ СВОИХ ПРАВ НЕОБХОДИМО ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ С ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ СВОЕЙ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА.

В материалах и качестве изготовления изделий, за исключением устройств для авиации, гарантируется отсутствие дефектов в течение одного года с даты приобретения. В течение этого периода компания Garmin будет исключительно по своему усмотрению выполнять ремонт или замену компонентов, вышедших из строя при нормальной эксплуатации. Такой ремонт или замена выполняется без взимания стоимости деталей и работы с покупателем при условии, что он оплатит любые транспортные расходы. Настоящая ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на: (i) косметические дефекты, например царапины, засечки и вмятины; (ii) расходные материалы, например батареи, за исключением случаев, когда повреждение изделия вызвано дефектом материалов или качества изготовления; (iii) повреждения, ставшие следствием аварии, несоблюдения инструкций, неправильного использования, попадания воды, наводнения, пожара и прочих природных бедствий и явлений или внешних факторов; (iv) повреждения, вызванные техническим обслуживанием, выполненным лицами, не уполномоченными компанией Garmin; (v) повреждения изделия, которое было модифицировано или изменено без письменного разрешения компании Garmin, или (vi) повреждения изделия, к которому были подключены кабели питания и/или передачи данных, не поставляемые компанией Garmin. Кроме того, компания Garmin оставляет за собой право не принимать претензии по гарантии в отношении изделий или услуг, которые были приобретены и/или использовались в нарушение законодательства страны. Продукты Garmin предназначены для использования только в качестве вспомогательного средства и не должны использоваться в ситуациях, в которых требуется точное измерение направления, расстояния, местоположения или топографических характеристик местности. Компания Garmin не предоставляет никаких гарантий относительно точности или полноты картографических данных в продуктах для навигации.

Настоящая ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на, а компания Garmin не несет ответственности за любое ухудшение рабочих характеристик любого навигационного устройства Garmin вследствие его использования в непосредственной близости от любого портативного терминала или другого оборудования наземной широкополосной сети, работающей в диапазоне частот, близком к диапазону частот любой глобальной навигационной спутниковой системы (GNSS), такой как служба глобального позиционирования (GPS). Использование таких устройств может создавать помехи для приема сигналов GNSS. В МАКСИМАЛЬНОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, РАЗРЕШЕННОЙ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ГАРАНТИИ, ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНЫМИ И ЗАМЕНЯЮТ, А КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN ЯВНО ЗАЯВЛЯЕТ ОБ ОТКАЗЕ ОТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНИЯ ЛЮБЫХ ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ И СРЕДСТВ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЙ, ЯВНЫХ, ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ, ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫХ ЗАКОНОМ ИЛИ ИНЫМИ ДОКУМЕНТАМИ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ВСЕ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ОТНОСИТЕЛЬНО ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ ИЛИ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫМ ЦЕЛЯМ, СТАТУТНО-ПРАВОВЫХ ИЛИ ИНЫХ СРЕДСТВ СУДЕБНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ. НАСТОЯЩАЯ ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА; КРОМЕ ТОГО, ВАМ МОГУТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯТЬСЯ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА. ЕСЛИ ОТКАЗ ОТ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ НЕВОЗМОЖЕН СОГЛАСНО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВУ ВАШЕЙ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА, ТО ПЕРИОД ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНИЯ ТАКИХ ГАРАНТИЙ ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТСЯ ПЕРИОДОМ ДЕЙСТВИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ (И РЕГИОНАХ) НЕ ДОПУСКАЕТСЯ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ПЕРИОДА ДЕЙСТВИЯ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, ПОЭТОМУ ВЫШЕУКАЗАННЫЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ МОГУТ ОКАЗАТЬСЯ НЕПРИМЕНИМЫМИ.

ПРИ ПРЕДЪЯВЛЕНИИ ПРЕТЕНЗИИ О НАРУШЕНИИ ГАРАНТИИ КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБЫЕ ПОБОЧНЫЕ, ФАКТИЧЕСКИЕ, НЕПРЯМЫЕ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЕ УБЫТКИ ВНЕ ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ ТОГО, ВЫЗВАНЫ ЛИ ОНИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ, НЕПРАВИЛЬНЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИЛИ НЕВОЗМОЖНОСТЬЮ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ, ЛИБО ДЕФЕКТАМИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ И РЕГИОНАХ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ПОБОЧНЫЙ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ. В ТАКИХ СЛУЧАЯХ ВЫШЕПРИВЕДЕННЫЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НЕ МОГУТ БЫТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНЫ.

Если во время гарантийного периода вы отправите заявку на гарантийное обслуживание в соответствии с данной Ограниченной гарантией, то компания Garmin по своему усмотрению: (i) выполнит ремонт устройства, используя новые или бывшие в употреблении запчасти, которые отвечают стандартам качества Garmin, (ii) заменит устройство новым или отремонтированным устройством, которое отвечает стандартам качества Garmin, или (iii) вернет себе устройство в обмен на полное возмещение вам его стоимости. ТАКАЯ МЕРА ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ЕДИНСТВЕННОЙ И ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНОЙ ДЛЯ КОМПЕНСАЦИИ ЛЮБОГО НАРУШЕНИЯ ГАРАНТИИ. На отремонтированные или замененные устройства предоставляется 90-дневная гарантия. Если на отправленное устройство еще распространяется исходная гарантия, то новая гарантия действительна в течение 90 дней или до конца исходной 1-летней гарантии, в зависимости от того, какой из указанных периодов длиннее.

Прежде чем искать пункты гарантийного обслуживания, ознакомьтесь с ресурсами справки в Интернете, доступными по адресу: support.garmin.com. Если ваше устройство не функционирует должным образом после применения этих ресурсов, свяжитесь с авторизованным сервисным центром Garmin в стране приобретения или следуйте инструкциям на странице support.garmin.com для получения гарантийного обслуживания. Если вы находитесь в Соединенных Штатах Америки, вы также можете позвонить по телефону 1-800-800-1020. Если вам необходимо гарантийное обслуживание устройства не в стране приобретения, компания Garmin не может гарантировать наличие запчастей и устройств, необходимых для ремонта или замены, по причине различий ассортимента товаров и применимых стандартов, требований законодательства и нормативных актов. В таком случае компания Garmin по собственному усмотрению и в соответствии с применимым законодательством может выполнить ремонт с помощью совместимых запчастей или осуществить замену на сопоставимое устройство Garmin или попросит вас отправить устройство в авторизованный сервисный центр Garmin в стране приобретения или в сервисный центр Garmin в другой стране, в которой могут выполнить сервисное обслуживание вашего устройства. В данном случае именно вы будете ответственны за соблюдение всех применимых законов и нормативных актов, касающихся импорта и экспорта, кроме того, оплата всех издержек, а именно: таможенных пошлин, НДС, стоимости доставки и других расходов, полностью ложится на вас. В некоторых случаях компания Garmin и ее дилеры не могут выполнить сервисное обслуживание вашего устройства не в стране приобретения или вернуть отремонтированное или замененное устройство вам в указанную страну по причине стандартов, законов или нормативных актов, применимых в данной стране.

Покупки на аукционе в Интернете. Подтверждения аукционов в Интернете не принимаются как подтверждение покупки для целей гарантии. Для получения гарантийного обслуживания необходимо наличие оригинала или копии чека, предоставленного продавцом изделия. Компания Garmin не производит замену отсутствующих компонентов в любых наборах, приобретенных на аукционах в Интернете.

Приобретение за границей. На устройства, приобретенные за пределами США, международными дистрибьюторами должна предоставляться отдельная гарантия в зависимости от страны. Если это положение применимо, такая гарантия предоставляется местным дистрибьютором в пределах страны, и обслуживание устройства выполняется этим дистрибьютором. Гарантии дистрибьютора действуют только в регионах предполагаемого распространения.

Važne informacije o sigurnosti i proizvodu

⚠️ UPOZORENJE

Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih upozorenja, može doći do nesreće ili situacije koja zahtijeva liječničku intervenciju, a koje mogu rezultirati smrtnim slučajem ili ozbiljnom ozljedom.

Upozorenja za bateriju

U ovom se uređaju koristi litij-ionska baterija.

- Ako ne pratite ove smjernice, mogli biste skratiti vijek trajanja baterije ili riskirati oštećenje uređaja, požar, kemijske opekline, curenje elektrolita i/ili ozljede.
- Uređaj ili baterije nemojte rastavljati, modificirati, ponovno sastavljati, bušiti niti oštećivati.
- Ne vadite i ne pokušavajte izvaditi bateriju koja nije zamjenjiva.
- Uređaj ili baterije nemojte izlagati vatri, eksploziji ili drugim opasnostima.

Upozorenja za zdravlje

- Ako vam je ugrađen elektrostimulator ili neki drugi elektronički uređaj, posavjetujte se s liječnikom prije korištenja senzora pulsa.
- Garmin optički senzor pulsa na zapešću i senzor pulsa koji emitira infracrveno svjetlo koje povremeno treperi. Posavjetujte se s liječnikom ako imate epilepsiju ili ste osjetljivi na jako svjetlo ili bljeskajne svjetla.
- Uvijek se posavjetujte s liječnikom prije no što započnete s programom vježbanja ili ga promijenite.
- Garmin uređaj, dodatna oprema, senzor pulsa, senzor pulsa oksimetra i povezani podaci namijenjeni su samo za rekreacijske, a ne za medicinske svrhe te kao takvi nisu namijenjeni za dijagnosticiranje, nadzor, tretiranje, liječenje niti prevenciju bilo kojih bolesti ili stanja.
- Očitjanja pulsa i zasićenosti krvi kisikom služe samo kao referenca i Garmin ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za posljedice bilo kakvih pogrešnih očitjanja.
- Iako Garmin optička tehnologija koja se koristi za mjerenje pulsa na zapešću obično pruža precizne procijenjene podatke o pulsu korisnika, postoje određena ograničenja tehnologije zbog kojih u određenim okolnostima može doći do nepreciznog očitjanja pulsa, a takve okolnosti uključuju fizičke karakteristike korisnika, kako uređaj pristaje na tijelo, kao i vrstu i intenzitet aktivnosti.
- Iako senzorska tehnologija Garmin pulsa oksimetra obično pruža precizne procijenjene podatke o zasićenosti krvi kisikom, postoje određena ograničenja tehnologije zbog kojih u određenim okolnostima može doći do nepreciznog očitjanja zasićenosti kisikom, a takve okolnosti uključuju fizičke karakteristike korisnika, kako uređaj pristaje na tijelo, položaj uređaja i kretanje.
- Garmin uređaji za praćenje aktivnosti vaše kretanje i ostala mjerenja prate pomoću senzora. Podaci i informacije koje ovi uređaji pružaju približna su procjena vaše aktivnosti i praćenih mjerenja, no ne moraju biti potpuno točni, uključujući podatke o broju koraka, spavanju, udaljenosti, puls, zasićenosti kisikom i kalorijama.

Upozorenja o uređaju

- Uređaj nemojte izlagati izvoru topline ili ga držati na visokim temperaturama, recimo na suncu u vozilu bez nadzora. Kako biste spriječili oštećenja, izvadite uređaj iz vozila ili ga maknite s izravnog sunca, npr. u suvozačev pretinac.
- Uređaj nemojte koristiti izvan raspona temperature naznačenog u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.
- Priklom skladištenja uređaja na dulje vremensko razdoblje, skladištite ga u rasponu temperature naznačenom u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.
- Nemojte koristiti kabel za napajanje, kabel za prijenos podataka i/ili adapter koji nije odobrila ili isporučila tvrtka Garmin.

Upozorenja za bicikle

- Uređaj omogućuje slanje vaše lokacije kontaktu u hitnim slučajevima. Ovo je dodatna funkcija i na nju se ne smije oslanjati kao na primarni način dobivanja hitne pomoći. Aplikacija Garmin Connect Mobile neće u vaše ime kontaktirati usluge u hitnim slučajevima.
- Uvijek se vodite najboljom procjenom i biciklom upravljajte na siguran način.
- Pazite da su vaš bicikl i oprema redovno održavani i da su svi dijelovi ispravno montirani.

Upozorenja za navigaciju

- Ako vaš uređaj tvrtke Garmin koristi ili prihvaća kartografske podatke, za sigurnu navigaciju slijedite ove smjernice.
- Uvijek pažljivo uspoređujete informacije prikazane na uređaju sa svim dostupnim navigacijskim izvorima, uključujući vizualne informacije, lokalne pravilnike o vodenim putovima i karte. Iz sigurnosnih razloga obavezno riješite sve nejasnoće ili pitanja prije no što nastavite s navigacijom i poštuju postavljene prometne znakove i uvjete.
- Uređaj koristite isključivo kao pomoć u navigaciji. Uređaj ne koristite za postupke u kojima je potrebno precizno mjerenje smjera, udaljenosti, lokacije ili topografije.

Upozorenja za navigaciju van ceste

- Ako vaš uređaj tvrtke Garmin može prelagati izvancestovne rute za različite aktivnosti na otvorenom, kao što su biciklizam, planinarenje i vožnja vozila za sve terene, za sigurnu navigaciju van ceste slijedite ove smjernice.
- Priklom donošenja odluka o navigaciji van ceste uvijek se vodite najboljom procjenom i primijenite zdrav razum. Uređaj tvrtke Garmin dizajniran je samo za pružanje prijedloga prilikom navigacije rutom. Nije zamjena za pozornost i ispravnu pripremljenost za aktivnosti na otvorenom. Nemojte slijediti prijedloge za rute ako je riječ o zabranjenim stazama ili ako bi vas one mogle dovesti u nesigurne situacije.
- Uvijek pažljivo uspoređite informacije koje se prikazuju na uređaju sa svim dostupnim izvorima za navigaciju, uključujući znakove i uvjete na stazi, vremenske uvjete i druge čimbenike koji mogu utjecati na sigurnost za vrijeme navigiranja. Iz sigurnosnih razloga obavezno riješite sve nejasnoće ili pitanja prije no što nastavite s navigacijom i poštuju postavljene prometne znakove i uvjete.
- Uvijek vodite brigu o utjecajima okoline i rizicima određene aktivnosti prije no što krenete na aktivnosti van ceste te pazite na vremenske prilike i stanje staze koji bi mogli utjecati na sigurnost vaše aktivnosti. Obavezno provjerite nosite li ispravnu odjeću i opremu za vašu aktivnost prije no što krenete po nepoznatim putovima i stazama.

OBAVIJEŠT

Nepriodržavanje sljedeće obavijesti može uzrokovati ozljede ili oštećenja imovine ili negativno utjecati na rad uređaja.

Napomena o bateriji

Obratite se lokalnoj jedinici za odlaganje otpada radi odlaganja uređaja/baterija u skladu s važećim lokalnim zakonima i propisima.

Obavijest o GPS-u

Korištenje blizu bilo kojeg uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku širokopojasnu mrežu na frekvencijama koje su blizu frekvencija koje koristi bilo koji sustav za globalnu navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za globalno pozicioniranje (GPS), može negativno utjecati na rad navigacijskog uređaja. Korištenje takvih uređaja može negativno utjecati na prijem GNSS signala.

Programi za očuvanje okoliša

Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te programima WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim programima potražite na adresi www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Izjava o usklađenosti

Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod usklađen s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Informacije o podacima karte

Tvrtka Garmin koristi kombinaciju državnih i privatnih izvora podataka. Gotovo svi izvori podataka sadrže neke netočne ili nepotpune podatke. U nekim državama potpune i precizne informacije na kartama nisu dostupne ili su vrlo skupe.

Ograničeno jamstvo

OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE), MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. GARMIN NE ISKLJUČUJE OGRANIČAVAJUĆI OSTALA ZAKONSKA PRAVA KOJA MOŽDA IMATE NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE), KAKO BISTE SE U POTPUNOSTI UPOZNALI SA SVOJIM PRAVIMA, PROUČITE ZAKONE VAŠE DRŽAVE ILI POKRAJINE. Proizvodi koji nisu namijenjeni zrakoplovstvu imaju jamstvo da neće imati pogrešaka u materijalu ili izradi do godinu dana od datuma kupnje. Unutar tog razdoblja Garmin će, po vlastitoj odluci, popraviti ili zamijeniti komponente koje nisu ispravno radile prilikom uobičajene upotrebe. Takvi popravci ili zamjene bit će besplatni za korisnika za dijelove ili rad, pod uvjetom da korisnik podmiri troškove transporta. Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne vrijedi za: (i) kozmetička oštećenja kao što su ogrebotine, zarez i udubljenja; (ii) potrošne dijelove poput baterija, osim ako šteta nije uzrokovana manjkavim materijalima ili izradom; (iii) štetu uzrokovanu nesretnim slučajem, zlouporabom, nepravilnim

korištenjem, vodom, poplavom, požarom ili drugim prirodnim nepogodama ili vanjskim uzrocima; (iv) štetu uzrokovanu servisiranjem od strane osobe koja nije ovlaštena servisirati tvrtku Garmin; (v) štetu na proizvodima koji su modificirani ili preinačeni bez pisanog dopuštenja tvrtke Garmin ili (vi) štetu na proizvodima koji su priključeni na kabele napajanja i/ili podatkovne kabele koje nije isporučila tvrtka Garmin. Isto tako, Garmin zadržava pravo odbijanja jamstvenih zahtjeva za proizvode ili usluge dobivene i/ili korištene u suprotnosti sa zakonima bilo koje države. Garmin proizvodi namijenjeni su isključivo za upotrebu kao pomagala i ne smiju se koristiti u svrhu gdje su potrebna precizna mjerenja smjera, udaljenosti, lokacije ili topografije. Za navigacijske proizvode Garmin ne jamči preciznost i potpunost kartografskih podataka.

Ovo se ograničeno jamstvo ne odnosi na lošiji rad bilo kojeg Garmin navigacijskog uređaja koji je posljedica korištenja uređaja u blizini bilo kojeg ručnog ili drugog uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku širokopojasnu mrežu na frekvencijama koje su blizu frekvencija koje koristi bilo koji sustav za globalnu navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za globalno pozicioniranje (GPS), niti je tvrtka Garmin za njega odgovorna. Korištenje takvih uređaja može negativno utjecati na prijem GNSS signala. DO MJERE DO KOJE TO DOPUŠTA PRIMJENJIVI ZAKON, JAMSTVA I PRAVNI LIJEKOV I NAVEĐENI U OVOM OGRANIČENOM JAMSTVU ISKLJUČIVI SU I TVRTKA GARMIN IZRIČITO SE ODRIČE SVIH DRUGIH JAMSTAVA I PRAVNIH LIJEKOVA, BILO IZRIČITIH, IMPLICIRANIH, ZAKONSKIH ILI BILO KAKVIH DRUGIH, UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA BILO KOJE IMPLICIRANO JAMSTVO ZA TRŽIŠNI POTENCIJAL ILI PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREBENU NAMJENU, BILO ONO ZAKONSKO ILI PO NEKOJ DRUGOJ OSNOVI. OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO DRŽAVE, MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A KO SE IMPLICIRANIH JAMSTAVA NE MOŽE ODRČE NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE, TRAJANJE SVIH JAMSTAVA OGRANIČENO JE NA TRAJANJE OVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA. NEKE DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU OGRANIČAVANJE TRAJANJA IMPLICIRANOG JAMSTVA, PA SE GORNJE OGRANIČENJE MOŽDA NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.

U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA TVRTKA GARMIN NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU NEĆE SNOSITI ODGOVORNOST ZA BILO KAKVA SLUČAJNA, POSEBNA, NEIZRAVNA ILI POSLJEDIČNA OŠTEĆENJA, BEZ OBZIRA JESU LI REZULTAT UPOTREBE, POGREŠNE UPOTREBE ILI NEMOGUĆOSTI UPOTREBE OVOG PROIZVODA ILI MANJKAVOSTI PROIZVODA, NEKE DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU ISKLJUČIVANJE SLUČAJNE ILI POSLJEDIČNE ŠTETE TE SE GORNJA OGRANIČENJA MOŽDA NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.

Ako tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja podnesete zahtjev za jamstvenim servisom u skladu s ovim Ograničenim jamstvom, Garmin će po vlastitom odabiru: (i) popraviti uređaj pomoću novih dijelova ili rabljenih dijelova koji zadovoljavaju standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin, (ii) zamijeniti uređaj novim uređajem ili obnovljenim uređajem koji zadovoljava standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin ili (iii) zamijeniti uređaj za puni povrat kupovne cijene koju ste platili. TAKAV PRAVNI LIJEK BIT ČE VAS JEDINI I ISKLJUČIVI PRAVNI LIJEK U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA. Jamstvo na popravljene ili zamijenjene uređaje iznosi 90 dana. Ako je poslana jedinica još uvijek pokrivena izvornim jamstvom, onda novo jamstvo traje 90 dana ili do kraja izvornog jednogodišnjeg jamstva, što god je duže. Prije slanja zahtjeva za jamstveni servis, pristupite resursima za pomoć na web-mjestu support.garmin.com i pročitajte ih. Ako vaš uređaj i dalje ne radi ispravno i nakon upotrebe tih resursa, obratite se ovlaštenom servisu tvrtke Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili uređaj ili slijedite upute na web-mjestu support.garmin.com kako biste ostvarili jamstveni servis. Ako se nalazite u SAD-u, možete nazvati broj telefona 1-800-800-1020.

Ako vam je jamstveni servis potreban izvan države u kojoj ste kupili proizvod, Garmin ne može jamčiti da će dijelovi i proizvodi potrebni za popravak ili zamjenu većeg proizvoda biti dostupni zbog različitih ponuda proizvoda i različitih važećih standarda, zakona i propisa. U tom slučaju tvrtka Garmin može po vlastitom nahođenju i u skladu s važećim zakonima popraviti ili zamijeniti vaš proizvod uspooredim Garmin proizvodima i dijelovima ili od vas zatražiti da svoj proizvod pošaljete u ovlašten servis tvrtke Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili u ovlašten servis tvrtke Garmin u nekoj drugoj državi u kojoj je vaš uređaj moguće servisirati, pri čemu snosite odgovornost za poštivanje svih važećih zakona i propisa o uvozu i izvozu te za plaćanje svih carina, PDV-a, poštarina i ostalih vezanih poreza i naknada. U nekim slučajevima tvrtka Garmin i njezini ovlašteni zastupnici možda neće moći servisirati vaš proizvod u državi izvan države u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili vam vratiti popravljenu ili zamijenjenu proizvod u tu državu zbog važećih standarda, zakona ili propisa u toj državi.

Kupovina na online aukcijama: potvrde online aukcija ne prihvaćaju se kao potvrda jamstva. Za dobivanje jamstvene usluge potreban je izvornik ili kopija računa od ovlaštenog dobavljača. Garmin neće zamijeniti komponente koje nedostaju iz paketa kupljenih putem online aukcije.

Međunarodna kupovina: Međunarodni distributeri mogu dati zasebno jamstvo za uređaje koji su kupljeni izvan Sjedinjenih Američkih Država, ovisno o državi. Ako je to primjenjivo, ovo jamstvo daje lokalni distributer koji osigurava i lokalno servisiranje vašeg uređaja. Jamstva distributera valjana su samo u području namijenjene distribucije.

Önemli Güvenlik ve Ürün Bilgileri

⚠ UYARI

Aşağıdaki uyarıların dikkate alınmaması, ölüm veya ciddi yaralanmaya neden olabilen kaza veya tıbbi olaylarla sonuçlanabilir.

Pil Uyarıları

- BU cihazda lityum iyon pil kullanılmıştır.
- Bu yönergelerle uyulmadığı takdirde, pillerin kullanım ömrü azalabilir veya GPS cihazına hasar verme, yangın, kimyasal yanık, elektrolit sızıntısı ve/veya yaralanma tehlikesi yaratılabilir.
- Cihazı ya da pilleri parçalarına ayırmayın, değiştirmeyin, yeniden üretmeyin, delmeyin veya hasara uğratmayın.
- Kullanıcı tarafından değiştirilemeyen pili çıkarmayın veya çıkarmayı denemeyin.
- Cihazın ya da pillerin yangına, patlamaya veya diğer tehlikeli ortamlara maruz kalmasına izin vermeyin.

Sağlık Uyarıları

- Kalp pili veya başka dahili elektronik cihaz kullanıyorsanız bir kalp hızı monitörü kullanmadan önce doktorunuza danışın.
- Garmin bilekten kalp hızı ölçen optik monitör ve nabız oksimetresi yeşil, kırmızı ve kızılötesi ışık yayar ve zaman zaman yanıp söner. Epilepsi hastasıysanız ya da parlak veya yanıp sönen ışıklara karşı hassasiyetiniz varsa doktorunuza danışın.
- Herhangi bir egzersiz programına başlamadan ya da herhangi bir egzersiz programını değiştirmeden önce mutlaka doktorunuza danışın.
- Garmin cihazı, aksesuarlar, kalp hızı monitörü, darbe oksimetresi sensörü ve ilgili veriler yalnızca rekreasyonel amaçlı kullanımı içinindir ve tıbbi amaçlarla veya herhangi bir hastalığı ya da durumu teşhis, izleme, tedavi, iyileştirme veya önleme amaçlı kullanılmamalıdır.
- Kalp hızı ve kandaki oksijen satürasyonu ölçümleri yalnızca referans amaçlı olup herhangi bir yanlış ölçümün sonuçları konusunda sorumluluk kabul edilmemektedir.
- Garmin optik, bilekten kalp hızı ölçme monitörü teknolojisi, genel olarak kullanıcının kalp hızını doğru hesaplar; ancak bu teknolojinin kullanıcıların fiziksel özellikleri, cihazın konumu, yapılan etkinliğin türü ve yoğunluğu gibi belirli koşullar altında gerçekleştirilen kalp hızı ölçümlerinin bazılarından sonuçlar elde edilmesine yol açan kaçınılmaz sınırlamaları vardır.
- Garmin darbe oksimetresi sensörü teknolojisi, genel olarak kullanıcının kanındaki oksijen satürasyonunu doğru hesaplar ancak bu teknolojinin kullanıcıların fiziksel özellikleri, cihazın uyumu, cihazın konumu ve hareket gibi belirli koşullar altında gerçekleştirilen oksijen satürasyonu ölçümlerinin bazılarından yanlış sonuçlar elde edilmesine yol açan kaçınılmaz sınırlamaları vardır.
- Garmin etkinlik izleyiciler, hareketlerinizi ve diğer ölçümleri izleyen sensörleri temel alır. Bu cihazlar tarafından sağlanan veriler ve bilgiler izlenen etkinliğiniz ve ölçümleriniz dair yakın bir tahmin vermesi amaçlanmıştır ancak adım, uyku, mesafe, kalp hızı, oksijen satürasyonu ve kalori verileri gibi bilgiler tamamen doğru olmayabilir.

Cihaz Uyarıları

- Cihazı ısı kaynağına maruz bırakmayın veya yüksek sıcaklığın olduğu bir konumda, örn. boş bir araçta güneş altında bırakmayın. Hasar görme ihtimalini önlemek için, cihazı taşıttan çıkarın veya torpido gözü gibi, doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz kalmayacağı bir yerde saklayın.
- Cihazı, ürün ambalajındaki basılı kılavuzda belirtilen sıcaklık aralıklarının dışında çalıştırmayın.
- Cihazı uzun süre saklayacaksanız ürün ambalajındaki basılı kılavuzda belirtilen sıcaklık aralıkları dahilinde saklayın.
- Garmin tarafından onaylanmayan ya da verilmeden bir veri kablosu ve/veya güç adaptörü kullanmayın.

Bisiklet Uyarıları

- Cihaz, konumunuzu bir acil durum kişisine göndermenizi sağlar. Bu, ek bir özelliktir ve acil durum yardımı almak için güvendiğiniz tek yöntem bu olmamalıdır. Garmin Connect Mobile uygulaması, acil durum hizmetleriyle sizin adınıza iletişimi kurmaz.
- Her zaman azami özen gösterin ve bisikletinizi güvenli bir şekilde kullanın.
- Bisikletinizin ve donanımınızın doğru şekilde korunduğundan ve tüm parçaların düzgün şekilde takıldığından emin olun.

Navigasyon Uyarıları

- Garmin cihazınızın harita verilerini kullanıyor ya da kabul ediyorsa güvenli navigasyon için aşağıdaki yönergelere uyun.
- Navigasyon sırasında cihazda görüntülenen bilgileri dikkatli bir biçimde görsel veriler, yerel su yolu kuralları ve kısıtlamaları ve haritalar gibi tüm diğer mevcut navigasyon kaynaklarıyla karşılaştırın. Güvenlik için, navigasyona devam etmeden önce tutarsızlıkları veya açıkları tanıyın.
- BU cihazı sadece navigasyon desteği olarak kullanın. Cihazı yönün, uzaklığın, konumunu veya topografyanın kesin olarak ölçülmesini gerektiren herhangi bir amaçla kullanmayın.

Yol Dışı Navigasyon Uyarıları

- EğerGarmin cihazınızın bisiklet, yürüyüş ve arazi araçları gibi çeşitli doğa aktiviteleri için yol dışı rotalar önerebiliyorsa güvenli yol dışı navigasyon için aşağıdakileri yönergelere uyun.
- Yol dışı navigasyon kararları verirken her zaman en iyi şekilde karar verdiğinizden emin olun ve sağduyulu davranın. Garmin cihazı yalnızca rota önerileri sağlamak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Yine dikkatli olmanız ve doğa sporları için uygun hazırlıkları aynı şekilde yapmanız gerekir. Kurallara uymayan ya da sizi güvensiz bir duruma sokacak bir yol öneren rota önerilerine uymayın.
- Navigasyon sırasında cihazda görüntülenen bilgileri dikkatli bir biçimde iz sürme işaretleri, iz sürme koşulları, hava koşulları ve navigasyon sırasında güvenliği etkileyebilecek diğer faktörlerle karşılaştırın. Güvenlik için, navigasyona devam etmeden önce tutarsızlıkları çözün ve yol işaretlerine ve yol koşullarına öncelik tanıyın.
- Yol dışı aktivitelere başlamadan önce her zaman doğanın etkilerini ve aktivitenin risklerini, özellikle de havanın ve havaıyla ilgili iz sürme koşullarının aktivitenizin güvenliği üzerindeki muhtemel etkilerini göz önünde bulundurun. Bilmediğiniz yollarda ve alanlarda navigasyon sırasında mutlaka uygun vitese ve kaynaklara sahip olduğunuzdan emin olun.

DUYURU

Aşağıdaki duyurunun dikkate alınmaması kullanıcılarımıza yaralanmaya, mülkiyet üzerinde hasara veya cihazın işlevselliğinde olumsuz etkiye neden olabilir.

Pil Uyarısı

Cihazı/pilleri geçerli yasalara ve düzenlemelere uygun olarak elden çıkarmak için yerel atık idaresine başvurun.

GPS Duyurusu

Navigasyon cihazını, Küresel Konumlandırma Servisi (GPS) gibi bir Küresel Navigasyon Uydu Sistemi (GNSS) frekanslarına yakın frekanslarda çalışan bir karasal geniş bant ağ kullanan herhangi bir cihazın yakınında çalıştırırsanız navigasyon cihazınızın performansını düşürebilir. Bu tür cihazların kullanımı, GNSS sinyallerinin alımını etkileyebilir.

Ürün Çevre Programları

Garmin ürün geri dönüşüm programları ile WEEE, RoHS, REACH ve diğer uyumluluk programları hakkında bilgiler şu adreste bulunabilir: www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Uygunluk Beyanı

Garmin bu belgeyle, bu ürünün 2014/53/EU numaralı Direktife uygun olduğunu beyan eder. AB uygunluk beyanı metninin tamamına www.garmin.com/compliance adresinden ulaşabilirsiniz.

Harita Veri Bilgileri

Garmin resmi ve özel veri kaynaklarının bir bileşimini kullanır. Neredeyse tüm veri kaynakları bazı hatalı ve eksik veriler içerir. Bazı ülkelerde eksiksiz ve doğru harita bilgileri bulunmamaktadır veya elde edilemelerini imkansız kılaacak ölçüde pahalıdır.

Sınırlı Garanti

BU SINIRLI GARANTİ SİZE BELİRLİ YASAL HAKLAR TANIR VE EYALETE GÖRE (YA DA ÜLKEYE VEYA BÖLGEYE GÖRE) DEĞİŞİKLİK GÖSTEREBİLEN BAŞKA YASAL HAKLARINIZ DA OLABİLİR. GARMİN, EYALETİNİZİN (YA DA ÜLKENİZİN VEYA BÖLGENİZİN) KANUNLARI ÇERÇEVESİNDE SAHİP OLABİLECEĞİNİZ DİĞER YASAL HAKLARINIZI HARİÇ TUTMAZ, SINIRLANDIRMAZ YA DA AŞKIYA ALMAZ. HAKLARINIZI EKSIKSİZ BİR ŞEKİLDE ANLAYABİLMEK İÇİN EYALETİNİZİN, ÜLKENİZİN VEYA BÖLGENİZİN KANUNLARINA BAŞVURUN.

Havacılık için üretilmemiş ürünler, satın alındığı tarihten başlayarak bir yıl süreyle malzeme veya işçilik hatalarına karşı garantilidir. Bu süre içinde Garmin takdiri tamamen kendisine ait olmak kaydıyla, normal kullanımda bozulan her türlü parçayı onaracak ya da değiştirecektir. Bu onarım ve değiştirme işlemleri sırasında, nakliye masraflarının müşteri tarafından karşılanması koşuluyla, müşteriden parça ve işçilik ücreti alınmayacaktır. Sınırlı Garanti şunlar için geçerli değildir: (i) çizik, sıyrık ya da çentik gibi

üzeyssel hasarlar; (ii) üründe ki hasarın malzeme veya işçilik hatasından kaynaklandığı durumlar hariç pil gibi sarf malzemeleri; (iii) kaza, kötü kullanım, hatalı kullanım, su, sel, yangın veya diğer doğal ya da harici nedenlerden kaynaklanan hasarlar; (iv) Garmin tarafından yetkilendirilmemiş kişiler tarafından yapılan servis işlemlerine bağlı olarak gerçekleşen hasarlar; (v) yazılı Garmin izni olmadan değiştirilmiş üründen kaynaklanan hasarlar veya (vi) Garmin tarafından sağlanmamış güç ve/veya veri kablolarına bağlanmış ürünlerde gerçekleşen hasarlar. Ayrıca, Garmin ürünlerinizi yasaları ihlal edilerek elde edilen ve/veya kullanılan ürünler veya hizmetlerle ilgili olarak garanti taleplerini reddetme hakkını saklı tutar. Garmin ürünlerinin yalnızca yardımcı olarak kullanılmasını amaçlanmıştır ve hassas yön, mesafe, konum ve topografi ölçümünü gerektiren durumlarda kullanılmamalıdır. Navigasyon ürünleri için Garmin, harita verilerinin doğru veya eksiksiz olduğuna dair hiçbir garanti sağlamamaktadır.

Sınırlı Garanti; Garmin navigasyon ürününü, Küresel Konumlandırma Servisi (GPS) gibi bir Küresel Navigasyon Uydu Sistemi (GNSS) frekanslarına yakın frekanslarda çalışan bir karasal geniş bant ağ kullanan ahenizen veya başka cihazın yakınında çalıştırılmasından kaynaklanan performans düşüklüğü için de geçerli değildir ve Garmin bu durumda sorumlu tutulmaz. Bu tür cihazların kullanımı, GNSS sinyallerinin alımını etkileyebilir.

YÜRÜRLÜKTEKİ KANUNLARIN İZİN VERDİĞİ AZAMI ÖLÇÜDE, BU SINIRLI GARANTİDE BELİRTİLEN GARANTİ VE TEMİNATLAR MÜNHASİRDİR VE GARMİN, BUNLARIN YERİNE GEÇEBİLECEK TACARETE ELVERİŞLİLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK İLE İLGİLİ TÜM GARANTİLER VE TEMİNATLAR (KAÇI, ZİMİNİ VEYA KANUNA DAYANAN) DAHİL ANCAK BUNLARLA SINIRLI OLMAMAK KAYDIYLA DİĞER TÜM GARANTİLERDEN VE TEMİNATLARDAN AÇIĞA FERAGAT EDER. BU SINIRLI GARANTİ SİZE BELİRLİ YASAL HAKLAR TANIR VE EYALETE GÖRE YA DA ÜLKEYE GÖRE DEĞİŞİKLİK GÖSTEREBİLEN BAŞKA YASAL HAKLARINIZ DA OLABİLİR. ZİMİNİ GARANTİLERDEN, EYALETİNİZİN VEYA ÜLKENİZİN KANUNLARI ÇERÇEVESİNDE FERAGAT EDİLEMEYORSA BU GARANTİLER, BU SINIRLI GARANTİNİN SÜRESİYLE SINIRLIDIR. BAZI EYALETLER (VE ÜLKELER VE BÖLGELER), ZİMİNİ GARANTİ SÜRESİ KONUSUNDA SINIRLAMALARA İZİN VERMEZ; BU DURUMDA YUKARIDAKI KISITLAMALAR SİZİN İÇİN GEÇERLİ OLMAYABİLİR.

GARMİN, HİÇBİR DURUMDA ÜRÜNÜN KULLANIMINDAN, YANLIŞ KULLANILMASINDAN VEYA KULLANILAMAMASINDAN YA DA ÜRÜNDEKİ KUSURLARDAN KAYNAKLANAN HİÇBİR ARIZI, ÖZEL, DOLAYLI VEYA SONUÇ OLARAK ORTAYA ÇIKAN ZARARIN NEDEN OLDUĞU GARANTİ İHLALİNDEN SORUMLU OLMAYACAKTIR. BAZI EYALETLER (VE ÜLKELER VE BÖLGELER) ARIZI VEYA SONUÇ OLARAK ORTAYA ÇIKAN ZARARIN KAPSAM DIŞI BIRAKILMASINA İZİN VERMEKTEDİR; BU DURUMDA YUKARIDAKI KISITLAMALAR SİZİN İÇİN GEÇERLİ OLMAYABİLİR.

Garanti süresi boyunca bu Sınırlı Garantiye uygun şekilde bir garanti hizmeti talep ederseniz Garmin, seçeneklerine göre: (i) yeni parçalarla veya Garmin kalite standartlarını karşılayan kullanılmış parçalarla cihazı onarır, (ii) cihazı yenisiyle veya Garmin kalite standartlarını karşılayan yenilenmiş bir cihazla değiştirir ya da (iii) cihazı alarak satın aldığınız ücretin tamamını iade eder. BU TAZMİNLER GARANTİ İHLALI İÇİN TEK VE MÜNHASİR TAZMİN OLACAKTIR. Onarılan veya değiştirilen cihazların garanti süresi 90 gündür. Gönderilen birim hala orijinal garanti kapsamındaysa bu durumda yeni garanti 90 gün veya orijinal 1 yıllık garanti süresinin sonuna kadardır (hangisi daha uzunsa). Garanti hizmeti almadan önce lütfen support.garmin.com adresindeki çevrimiçi yardım kaynaklarına ulaşın ve bu kaynakları gözden geçirin. Cihazınız, bu kaynaklarda verilen yöntemleri uyguladıktan sonra hala düzgün bir şekilde çalışmıyorsa cihazı satın aldığınız ülkedeki bir Garmin Yetkili servis merkezimize iletişime geçin veya garanti hizmeti almak için support.garmin.com adresinde verilen talimatları izleyin. Amerika Birleşik Devletleri'nde yaşıyorsanız 1-800-800-1020 numaralı telefonu da arayabilirsiniz.

Ürünü satın aldığınız ülkenin dışında garanti hizmeti almak istiyorsanız Garmin, sunulan ürünlerdeki, geçerli standartlardaki, kanunlardaki ve düzenlemelerdeki farklılıklar nedeniyle ürününüzü onarmak veya yenilemek için gereken parça ve ürünlerin mevcudiyetini garanti edemez. Bu durumda Garmin tamamen kendi takdirine ve geçerli kanunlara bağlı olarak üzere, ürününüzü onarabilir veya benzer Garmin ürün ve parçalarıyla değiştirebilir ya da ürününüzü satın aldığınız ülkedeki bir Garmin Yetkili servis merkezimize veya ürününüzde garanti hizmeti sunabilecek başka bir ülkedeki bir Garmin Yetkili servis merkezine göndermenizi isteyebilir. Göndermenizin istendiği takdirde geçerli olan tüm ithalat ve ihracat kanun ve düzenlemelerine uymaktan; tüm gümrük vergilerini, KDY'yi, kargo ücretlerini ve diğer ilgili vergi ve ücretleri ödemekten siz sorumlu olursunuz. Bazı durumlarda Garmin ve yetkili satıcıları, satın aldığınız ülkenin dışında ürününüz için garanti hizmeti sunamayabilir ya da o ülkedeki geçerli standartlar, kanunlar ve düzenlemeler nedeniyle onarılması veya değiştirilmesi bir ürün teslim edemeyebilir.

Çevrimiçi Müzayede Alımları: Çevrimiçi müzayede onayları garanti onayı olarak kabul edilmemektedir. Garanti hizmetini almak için, satış belgesinin orijinal satıcıdan alınmış orijinali ya da kopyası gereklidir. Garmin çevrimiçi müzayededen satın alınmış hiçbir paketin eksik parçalarını karşılamaz.

Uluslararası Alımlar: Amerika Birleşik Devletleri dışında satın alınan cihazlar için, ülkesine bağlı olarak uluslararası dağıtımclar tarafından ayrı bir garanti sağlanabilir. Böyle bir garanti varsa, bu garanti ülke içindeki yerel dağıtımci tarafından sağlanır ve bu dağıtımci cihazınızın yerel servis hizmetlerini verir. Dağıtımci garantileri yalnızca dağıtımın söz konusu olduğu bölge için geçerlidir.

Informații importante privind siguranța și produsul

⚠️ AVERTISMENT

Nerespectarea următoarelor avertismente ar putea duce la un accident sau la un incident medical cu leziuni mortale sau grave.

Avertismente referitoare la baterie

În acest dispozitiv se utilizează o baterie cu litiu-ion.

În cazul nerespectării acestor reguli, bateriile pot avea o durată de funcționare mai scurtă sau pot prezenta risc de deteriorare a dispozitivului, de incendiu, arsuri chimice, scurgeri ale electrolitilor și/sau de vătămare corporală.

- Nu dezasamblați, modificați, refabricați, perforați sau deteriorați dispozitivul sau bateriile.
- Nu scoateți și nu încercați să scoateți bateria care nu poate fi înlocuită de utilizator.
- Nu expuneți dispozitivul sau bateriile la incendii, explozii sau alte pericole.

Avertismente privind sănătatea

- Dacă dispuneți de un stimulator cardiac sau de alt dispozitiv electronic implantat, consultați-vă cu medicul dvs. înainte de a utiliza un monitor cardiac.
- Monitorul cardiac optic Garmin atașat la încheietura mâinii și senzorul pulsoximetrului emit lumină verde, roșie și cu infraroșu și luminează uneori intermitent. Consultați medicul dacă aveți epilepsie sau sunteți sensibil la lumina puternice sau intermitente.
- Consultați-vă întotdeauna cu medicul dvs. înainte de a începe sau de a modifica orice program de exerciții.
- Dispozitivul Garmin, accesoriile, monitorul cardiac, senzorul pulsoximetrului și datele asociate sunt destinate utilizării doar în scopuri de recreere și nu în scopuri medicale și nu sunt destinate diagnosticării, monitorizării, tratării, vindecării sau prevenirii vreunei boli sau afecțiuni.
- Valorile citite ale pulsului și concentrației de oxigen din sânge au un caracter strict de referință, nefiind acceptată nicio responsabilitate pentru consecințele unor valori citite eronate.
- Deși tehnologia monitorului cardiac optic Garmin purtat la încheietura mâinii oferă de regulă estimări precise ale pulsului utilizatorului, există limitări inerente ale tehnologiei care pot cauza citiri incorecte ale pulsului în anumite condiții, inclusiv caracteristicile fizice ale utilizatorului, adecvarea dispozitivului și tipul și intensitatea activității.
- Deși tehnologia senzorului pulsoximetrului Garminoferă de regulă estimări precise ale saturației de oxigen din sângele utilizatorului, există limitări inerente ale tehnologiei care pot cauza citiri incorecte ale saturației oxigenului în anumite condiții, inclusiv caracteristicile fizice ale utilizatorului, adecvarea dispozitivului, poziția dispozitivului și mișcarea.
- Trackerale de activitate Garmin se bazează pe senzori care vă monitorizează mișcarea și alte valori. Datele și informațiile oferite de aceste dispozitive își propun să fie o estimare precisă a activității dvs. și a valorilor monitorizate, dar pot să nu fie extrem de exacte, inclusiv datele privind numărul de pași, somnul, distanța, pulsul, saturația de oxigen și calorile.

Avertismente dispozitiv

- Nu expuneți dispozitivul la surse de căldură sau în locuri cu temperaturi ridicate, cum ar fi la soare, într-un vehicul nesupravegheat. Pentru a preveni deteriorarea, scoateți dispozitivul din vehicul sau depozitați-l departe de lumina directă a soarelui, de exemplu în tepedo.
- Nu operați dispozitivul în afara intervalelor de temperatură specificate în manualul tipărit din ambalajul produsului.
- La depozitarea dispozitivului pentru o perioadă mai lungă de timp, stocați-l între limitele de temperatură specificate în manualul tipărit din ambalajul produsului.
- Nu utilizați un cablu de alimentare, cablu de date și/sau adaptor de alimentare care nu este aprobat sau furnizat de Garmin.

Avertismente pentru conducerea bicicletei

- Dispozitivul vă permite să trimiteți locația către un contact de urgență. Aceasta este o funcție suplimentară și nu trebuie considerată ca o metodă principală de a obține ajutor de urgență. Aplicația Garmin Connect Mobile nu contactează serviciile de urgență în numele dvs.
- Luați întotdeauna cele mai bune decizii și conduceți bicicleta într-o manieră sigură.
- Asigurați-vă că bicicleta și hardware-ul sunt întreținute corespunzător și că toate piesele sunt instalate corect.

Avertismente privind navigația

- Dacă dispozitivul dvs. Garmin utilizează sau acceptă date pentru hărți, urmați aceste indicații pentru a beneficia de o navigație în condiții de siguranță.
- Comparați întotdeauna cu atenție informațiile afișate pe dispozitiv cu toate sursele de navigație disponibile, inclusiv informații provenite din observații vizuale, reguli și restricții privind calea navigabilă și hărți. Din motive de siguranță, eliminați întotdeauna orice nepotriviri și întrebări înainte de a continua navigarea și țineți cont de semnele rutiere și de condițiile de drum.
 - Utilizați acest dispozitiv numai ca sistem auxiliar pentru navigație. Nu încercați să utilizați dispozitivul în alte scopuri care implică măsurarea cu precizie a direcției, a distanței, a locației sau a topografiei.

Avertismente de navigație off-road

- Dacă dispozitivul dvs. Garmin este capabil să propună rute off-road pentru diferite activități în aer liber, precum ciclismul, excursiile și utilizarea vehiculelor pentru toate tipurile de teren, urmați aceste indicații pentru a beneficia de o navigație sigură în regim off-road.
- Luați întotdeauna cele mai bune decizii și procedați cu bun-simț când luați decizii de navigație în regim off-road. Dispozitivul Garmin este conceput numai pentru a furniza sugestii pentru rută. Nu are menirea de a reprezenta un substitut pentru atenție și pregătirea corespunzătoare a activităților în aer liber. Nu urmați sugestțiile pentru rute dacă acestea recomandă un traseu ilegal sau dacă vă pun într-o situație nesigură.
 - Comparați întotdeauna, cu atenție, informațiile afișate de dispozitiv cu toate sursele de navigație disponibile, inclusiv marcejele turistice, starea traseului, condițiile meteorologice și cu alți factori care pot afecta siguranța în timpul navigării. Din motive de siguranță, eliminați întotdeauna orice nepotriviri înainte de a continua navigarea și țineți cont de semnele rutiere și de condițiile de drum.
 - Țineți întotdeauna cont de efectele mediului și de riscurile inerente ale activității înainte de a vă angaja în activități off-road, mai ales de impactul pe care vremea și starea traseului sub influența factorilor meteorologici îl poate avea asupra siguranței activității dvs. Asigurați-vă că dispuneți de echipamentul și de proviziile adecvate pentru activitatea dvs. înainte de a naviga pe trasee și poteci necunoscute.

ATENȚIONARE

Nerespectarea următoarei atenționări se poate solda cu leziuni corporale sau deteriorarea bunurilor sau poate afecta negativ funcționarea dispozitivului.

Atenționare legată de baterie

Contactați centrul local de reciclare a deșeurilor pentru a elimina dispozitivul/bateriile în conformitate cu legile și reglementările locale în vigoare.

Atenționare legată de GPS

Dispozitivul de navigare poate funcționa defectuos dacă îl folosiți în preajma altui dispozitiv care folosește o rețea de bandă largă terestră care funcționează aproape de frecvențele folosite de un sistem global de navigare prin satelit (GNSS), cum este Global Positioning Service (GPS). Utilizarea unor astfel de dispozitive poate afecta recepționarea semnalelor GNSS.

Programele de protecție a mediului privind produsul

Informații despre Garmin programul de reciclare a produsului și despre WEEE, RoHS, REACH, și alte programe de conformitate se pot găsi la www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declarație de conformitate

Prin prezenta, Garmin declară că acest produs respectă Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea adresă: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Informații despre datele hărții

Garmin utilizează o combinație de surse de date guvernamentale și private. În principiu, toate sursele de date conțin anumite date imprecise sau incomplete. În anumite țări, informațiile de pe hartă complete și precise, fie nu sunt disponibile, fie sunt extrem de costisitoare.

Garanție limitată

ACEASTĂ GARANȚIE LIMITATĂ VĂ OFERĂ DREPTURI LEGALE SPECIFICE ȘI PUTEȚI BENEFICIA ȘI DE ALTE DREPTURI LEGALE CARE POT VARIA DE LA UN STAT LA ALTUL (SAU DE LA O TĂRĂ SAU PROVINCIE LA ALTA). GARMIN NU EXCLUDE, LIMITEAZĂ SAU SPENDĂ ALTE DREPTURI LEGALE PE CARE LE-AȚI PUTEA AVEA CONFORM LEGISLAȚIEI DIN STATUL DVS. (SAU ȚĂRA SAU PROVINCIA), PENTRU O ÎNȚELEGERE COMPLETĂ A DREPTURILOR DVS. TREBUIE SĂ CONSULȚAȚI LEGISLAȚIA DIN STATUL, ȚARA SAU PROVINCIA DVS.

Pentru produsele care nu sunt destinate domeniului aviației nu sunt oferite garanții privind lipsa de defecte ale materialelor sau ale calității execuției timp de un an de la data achiziționării. În această perioadă, Garmin va avea ca opțiune exclusivă, repararea sau înlocuirea oricăror componente care prezintă defecte la utilizarea obișnuită. Astfel de reparații sau înlocuiri vor fi efectuate fără costurile suplimentare pentru client pentru piese sau manoperă, cu condiția ca clientul să suportе costurile de transport. Această garanție limitată nu se aplică pentru: (i) defecte ale aspectului, precum zgărieturi, crapături și urme de lovitură; (ii) consumabile, precum bateriile, cu excepția cazului în care deteriorarea a avut loc ca urmare a unui defect al materialelor sau al calității execuției; (iii) deteriorarea cauzată de accidente, utilizarea abuzivă sau eronată, apă, inundații, incendii, sau alte cauze naturale sau externe; (iv) deteriorarea provocată de serviciile efectuate de orice persoană care nu este furnizor autorizat Garmin; sau (v) deteriorarea unui produs care a fost modificat sau schimbat fără permisiunea scrisă a Garmin sau (vi) deteriorarea unui produs care a fost conectat la o sursă de alimentare și/sau cabluri de date care nu sunt furnizate de Garmin. În plus, Garmin își rezervă dreptul de a refuza revindicările de garanție pentru produse sau servicii care sunt obținute și/sau utilizate în contravenție cu legile în vigoare din orice țară. Produsele Garmin sunt destinate doar asistării deplasării și nu trebuie utilizate în niciun scop care ar necesita măsurarea exactă a direcției, distanței, locației sau topografiei. Pentru produsele de navigare, Garmin nu oferă nicio garanție cu privire la acuratețea sau exactitatea datelor hărții.

De asemenea, această garanție limitată nu se aplică și Garmin nu este responsabilă în caz de reducere a performanțelor oricărui produs de navigare Garmin ce ar putea rezulta din utilizarea acestuia în apropierea unor câști sau alt dispozitiv care utilizează o rețea de transmisie terestră care operează pe frecvențe apropiate celor utilizate de orice sistem global de navigare prin satelit - Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) cum ar fi serviciul de poziționare globală - Global Positioning Service (GPS). Utilizarea unor astfel de dispozitive poate afecta recepția semnalelor GNSS.

ÎN MĂSURA PERMISĂ DE LEGEA APLICABILĂ, GARANȚIILE ȘI SOLUȚIILE DIN ACEASTĂ GARANȚIE LIMITATĂ SUNT EXCLUSIVE ȘI ȚIN LOCUL CELORALTE GARANȚII ȘI SOLUȚII PE CARE GARMIN LE RESPINGE ÎN MOD EXPRES, FIE CĂ ACESTEIA SUNT EXPRESE, IMPLICITE, LEGALE SAU DE ALT TIP, inclusiv dar fără a se limita la orice garanție implicită și soluții VANDABILITATE SAU ADECVARE, PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP, SOLUȚII LEGALE SAU DE ALT TIP. ACEASTĂ GARANȚIE LIMITATĂ VĂ OFERĂ DREPTURI LEGALE SPECIFICE ȘI PUTEȚI BENEFICIA ȘI DE ALTE DREPTURI LEGALE CARE POT VARIA DE LA UN STAT LA ALTUL ȘI DE LA O TĂRĂ LA ALTA. DACĂ GARANȚIILE IMPLICITE NU POT FI RESPINSE ÎN CONFORMITATE CU LEGISLAȚIA STATULUI SAU ȚĂRII DVS., ATUNCI ASTFEL DE GARANȚII SUNT LIMITATE CA DURATĂ, PE PERIOADA DE VALABILITATE A ACESTEI GARANȚII LIMITATE. UNELE STATE (ȘI ȚĂRI ȘI PROVINCII) NU PERMIT LIMITAREA DURATEI DE VALABILITATE A GARANȚIEI IMPLICITE, DE ACEEA, ESTE POSIBIL CA LIMITAREA DE MAI SUS SĂ NU FIE APLICABILĂ ÎN CAZUL DVS.

COMPANIA GARMINA NU VA FI SUB NICIO FORMĂ RESPONSABILĂ PENTRU ÎNCĂLCAREA GARANȚIEI PENTRU NICIUN FEL DE PAGUBE ACCIDENTALE, SPECIALE, INDIRECTE SAU PE CALE DE CONSECINȚĂ, INDIFFERENT DACĂ REZULTĂ DIN UTILIZAREA, UTILIZAREA ERONATĂ SAU DIN INCAPACITATEA DVS. DE A UTILIZA ACEST PRODUS SAU DIN DEFECTELE PRODUSULUI. UNELE STATE (ȘI ȚĂRI ȘI PROVINCII) NU PERMIT EXCLUDEREA DAUNELOR ACCIDENTALE SAU PE CALE DE CONSECINȚĂ, DE ACEEA, ESTE POSIBIL CA EXCLUDEREA DE MAI SUS SĂ NU FIE APLICABILĂ ÎN TOTALITATE ÎN CAZUL DVS.

Dacă pe perioada de garanție înaintați o cerere de service în baza garanției în conformitate cu garanția limitată, atunci Garmin, în mod opțional: (i) va repara dispozitivul utilizând piese noi sau piese utilizate anterior care satisfac standardele de calitate ale Garmin, (ii) va înlocui dispozitivul cu unul nou sau cu un dispozitiv recondiționat care îndeplinește toate standardele de calitate ale Garmin sau va prelua dispozitivul (iii) în schimbul contravaloii prețului de achiziție. ACEASTĂ DESPĂGUBIRE TREBUIE SĂ FIE UNICĂ ȘI EXCLUSIVĂ PENTRU ORICE ÎNCĂLCARE A GARANȚIEI. Dispozitivele reparate sau pierdute au o garanție de 90 de zile. Dacă unitatea trimisă se află încă sub garanția sa originală, atunci noua garanție este de 90 de zile sau până la sfârșitul primului an de garanție, în funcție de perioada care este mai lungă.

Înainte de a apela la service în baza garanției, accesați și consultați resursele online de asistență, disponibile pe support.garmin.com. Dacă dispozitivul dvs. nu funcționează corespunzător după utilizarea acestor resurse, contactați o unitate autorizată de service Garmin din țara de achiziție sau urmați instrucțiunile de pe support.garmin.com pentru a beneficia de service în baza garanției. Dacă sunteți în Statele Unite, puteți, de asemenea, să apelați 1-800-800-1020.

Dacă aveți nevoie de service în baza garanției în afara țării de achiziție, Garmin nu poate garanta că piesele și produsele necesare pentru a repara sau înlocui produsul dvs. vor fi disponibile datorită diferențelor existente în ofertele de produse și în standardele, legile și regulamentele aplicabile. În acest caz, Garmin poate, la discreția sa exclusivă și conform legilor aplicabile, să vă repare și să vă înlocuiască produsul cu produse și piese Garmin comparabile sau să vă solicite să expediați produsul la o unitate de service autorizată Garmin din țara de achiziție sau la o unitate de service autorizat Garmin din altă țară care poate asigura service produsului dvs. și în acest caz veți fi responsabil pentru respectarea legislației și reglementarilor aplicabile privind importul și exportul și pentru plata tuturor taxelor vamale, a TVA-ului, a costurilor de expediere și a altor taxe și comisioane conexe. În unele cazuri, este posibil ca Garmin și furnizorii săi să nu vă poată repara produsul într-o țară, în afara celei de achiziție sau să vă poată returna un produs reparat sau înlocuit în acea țară datorită standardelor, legilor sau regulementelor aplicabile din acea țară.

Achiziții licitații online: Confirmările licitațiilor online nu sunt acceptate pentru verificarea garanției. Pentru a obține serviciile oferite de garanție este necesară chitanța de vânzare originală sau o copie a acesteia de la comerciantul autorizat. Garmin nu va înlocui componentele lipsă de la ambalajele achiziționate prin licitații online.

Achiziții internaționale: O garanție separată poate fi oferită prin distribuitorii internaționali pentru dispozitivele achiziționate în afara Statelor Unite în funcție de țară. Dacă este cazul, această garanție este oferită de distribuitorul regional din țara respectivă și acest distribuitor oferă servicii regionale pentru dispozitivul dvs. Garanțiile distribuitorului sunt valabile numai în zona distribuției destinate.